



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE  
REFER TO OUR FILE

August 18, 2017

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
P.O. Box 3265  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. Pursuant to Sections  
1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of its Acquisition of  
the Wastewater System Assets of Limerick Township  
Docket No. A-2017-2605434

---

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's (I&E) **Reply Brief** in the above-captioned proceeding.

Copies are being served on parties as identified in the attached certificate of service. If you have any questions, please contact me at (717) 783-6156.

Sincerely,

Carrie B. Wright  
Prosecutor  
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement  
PA Attorney I.D. #208185

CBW/snc  
Enclosure

cc: Certificate of Service  
ALJ Steven Haas

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Application of Aqua Pennsylvania :  
Wastewater, Inc. Pursuant to Sections :  
1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility :  
Code for Approval of its Acquisition of : Docket No. A-2017-2605434  
the Wastewater System Assets of :  
Limerick Township :  
:

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF THE  
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT**

---

Carrie B. Wright  
Prosecutor  
PA Attorney ID No. 208182

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
P.O. Box 3265  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265  
(717) 787-1976

Dated: August 18, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Introduction ..... 1

    B. History of the Proceeding..... 1

II. LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 2

    A. Burden of Proof ..... 2

    B. Standard for Approval..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. Aqua’s Acquisition is Contrary to the Public Interest ..... 4

        1. The Acquisition of the Limerick System Will Harm Aqua and Its Current Ratepayers. .... 4

        2. The Acquisition Does Not Provide the Requisite Affirmative Public Benefits. .... 7

    B. In the Alternative, if this Acquisition is Approved, the Entirety of the Limerick Plant Should be Placed into Rate Base and Not a Regulatory Asset ..... 9

    C. The Failure of Aqua to Seek the Requisite Section 507 Approvals is a Fatal Flaw ..... 10

    D. Ratemaking Rate Base Determinations Under Section 1329 ..... 12

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. Pursuant to Sections 1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of its Acquisition of the Wastewater System Assets of New Garden Township and the New Garden Township Sewer System, Docket No. A-2016-2580061 (Order Entered June 29, 2017)* ..... 12

*Application of CMV Sewage Co. Inc.*, 2008 PaPUC LEXIS 950 ..... 4

*City of York v. Pa. PUC*, 449 Pa. 136, 295 A.2d 825, 828 (1972) ..... 3, 4

*Middletown Twp. v. Pa. P.U.C.*, 482 A.2d 674, 682 (Pa. Commw. 1984)..... 9

*Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC*, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Commw. 1990)..... 2

**Statutes**

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a)..... 13

66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101 *et seq.*..... 14

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a)..... 2

66 Pa. C.S. § 1102 ..... 1

66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a)..... 2

66 Pa. C.S. § 1103(a)..... 2, 3

66 Pa. C.S. §1329 ..... 1

66 Pa. C.S. § 1329(a)(3)..... 13

66 Pa. C.S. § 1329(d)(2)..... 14

**Regulations**

52 Pa. Code § 1.1 *et seq.* ..... 14
